
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 27 November 2023 

Chair: Councillor P Peacock 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor K Melton 
 

 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor R Holloway 
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet  
 

DATE: Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the previous meeting 
 

3 - 11 

5.   Chair's Update 
 

 

Strategy, Performance & Finance Portfolio 
 
6.   Budget Performance - Quarter 2 - 2023/24 

 
12 - 36 

7.   Community Plan Performance - Quarter 2 - 2023/24 
 

37 - 71 

Housing Portfolio 
 
8.   Housing Services Compliance Report 

 
72 - 80 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 31 October 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor K Melton, 
Councillor M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor and Councillor R Holloway 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier and Councillor E Oldham 

 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors K Melton, P Harris, P Rainbow and K Roberts declared other registerable 
interests in relation to Agenda Item No. 14 – Southwell Leisure Centre Works – as 
Trustees of Southwell Leisure Centre appointed by the District Council. The Director – 
Customer Services & Organisational Development declared an interest in the same 
item as a Director of Active4Today.  
 

44 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

45 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 12 AND 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 The minutes from the meetings held on 12 September 2023 and 19 September 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

46 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 The Leader and Chair referred to the recent flooding in the District and thanked 
District Council colleagues who helped with the response effort. He also welcomed 
the reversal of the Government’s decision to close railway ticket offices and the 
Leader also expressed his thanks to the Customer Services Business Unit for their 
performance in processing housing support fund referrals.  
 

47 COMMUNITY PLAN 2023 - 2027 (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Chief Executive and Transformation & Improvement Officer presented a report 
which set out the draft Community Plan for 2023-2027 which was the key direction 
setting document which outlined the priorities and vision of the Council for the four-
year term following the May 2023 election. The draft plan was attached as an 
appendix to the report and it was noted that appropriate amendments had been 
made following comments made by the Policy & Performance Improvement 
Committee which were also detailed in the report. 
 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

a) review the Community Plan and the accompanying comments 
carried forward from the Policy & Performance Improvement 
Committee; and 

 
b) endorse and recommend the Community Plan to the meeting of Full 

Council to be held on 12 December 2023 for approval.   
 
Reasons for Decision 
Members of Cabinet, Chairs and Vice Chairs have worked together to reach a 
consensus and have developed the Community Plan over the course of a number of 
months. The Community Plan is the key direction setting document which sets out the 
priorities and vision for the Council. 
 
Options Considered 
The report details the process by which alternative options for inclusion in the plan 
have been considered. 

 
48 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25 

 
 The Business Manager – Revenues and Benefits presented a report in relation to the 

continuation of the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25 with minor 
changes in accordance with the annual uprating amounts applied by the Department 
for Works and Pensions (DWP). By applying the annual uprating of income and 
disregards to the 2024/25 scheme, the Council would continue to maintain the 
current level of support to all Council Tax Support claimants and ensure that the 
scheme continues to benefit the most vulnerable and low-income households using 
nationally recognised rates of DWP income rather than continuing with the 2023 rates 
that were being used in the current scheme.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet recommends to Full Council the uprating of 

the applicable amounts, premiums, state benefits and disregard criteria in 
accordance with the annual uprating amounts applied by the Department 
for Works & Pensions (DWP); whilst continuing the current Localised 
Council Tax Support Scheme for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
To ensure the Council discharges its responsibilities to agree its Council Tax Support 
scheme by 31 January 2024. 
 
Options Considered 
An alternative option would be to increase the maximum award of 80% - the cost of 
doing this has been considered within the financial implications section in the report. 
 

49 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Business Manager – Regeneration & Strategic Housing presented a report which 
provided an update on the delivery of proposals to assist tenants, residents, local 
businesses and employees with the rise in the cost of living. The report set out the 

Agenda Page 4



progress against the cost of living action plan which captured the range of projects 
and activities designed to offer such cost of living support, and provided details of 
proposed additional activities for the remainder of 2023/24.  
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

a) note the progress against the Cost-of-Living Action Plan as outlined 
in section 2 of the report;  

 
b) approve the additional proposals set out in section 3.2 of the report 

funded from the existing budget previously approved; and 
 
c) approve that a further report be brought to the next meeting of the 

Cabinet in December 2023 outlining the proposed projects for 
2024/25. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
To support tenants, residents, businesses and employees with the ongoing challenges 
of the cost of living. 
 
Options Considered 
Alternative options include not providing a cost-of-living response; however, this has 
not been considered viable given the pressures faced by residents, staff and business 
alike. 
 

50 DIGITAL STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

 The Business Manager – ICT & Digital Services presented a report which provided the 
Cabinet with an update on the Digital Strategy Action Plan. The digital strategy was 
created with the three initiatives of Place, Customer and Council, with the community 
at the heart of the initiatives. The progress against the Action P
[...]
eport of £2.445m and with the 
remaining £8.255m financed initially from borrowing whilst other 
funding is sourced; and  

 
d) commits the total of £1.292m from the Section 106 agreements 

listed at section 2.21 of the report to the new development 
programme within the obligations of the S106 agreements. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
To provide confidence in the ongoing delivery of the HRA Development Programme, 
securing value for money secured through the programme and the outcomes 
delivered to against the community plan objectives to create more and better-quality 
homes through our roles as landlord, developer and planning authority. 
 
Options Considered 
The completion of the HRA development programme, without the introduction of a 
future programme, was considered but discounted in recognition of the impact that a 
net loss of housing (through annual right to buy numbers) would have on the ongoing 
viability of the HRA 30 Year Business Plan. 
 

Agenda Page 8



A pause in the programme was also discounted as this would risk losing the in-house 
skills and experience that have been built up over the last five years. 
 

54 DEVOLUTION RETROFIT FUNDING (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Business Manager – Housing Maintenance & Asset Management presented a 
report which sought approval for government grant funding of £583,500 to be added 
to the housing assets capital programme to fund decarbonisation measures in 38 
social housing properties. The funding had been allocated in preparation for the 
establishment of the East Midlands Combined Authority. The project would deliver 
domestic energy efficiency and low carbon retrofit activities through the Midlands Net 
Zero Hub.  
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Cabinet:  
 

a) endorse the project plan and accept receipt of grant funding of 
£583,500 from the Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC), which will be drawn down in arrears; and  

 
b) approve an increase in the Capital Programme of £583,500 in 

2023/24 fully funded by DLUHC grant. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
The DLUHC grant will provide 100% funding to assist the Council in its decarbonisation 
programme for its own social housing stock. It meets both Community Plan objectives 
to create better homes as a landlord and improve tenants wellbeing by reducing fuel 
poverty and contributing to reducing carbon emissions. 
 
Options Considered 
As noted in section 3 of the report, there were no viable alternatives and taking no 
action would mean returning grant funding back to government and make it harder 
for the Council to meet the government requirements on energy efficiency and move 
towards decarbonisation of social housing stock. 
 

55 SOUTHWELL LEISURE CENTRE WORKS (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Director – Resources, Section 151 Officer and Deputy Chief Executive and 
Business Manager – Corporate Property presented a report which advised the Cabinet 
of the condition of Southwell Leisure Centre and the essential works that were 
required to the dry side and wet side facilities, and also updated the Cabinet on the 
decision taken to close the main pool at the centre from 29 October 2023 to 1 
December 2023 in order to carry out further investigatory works.  
 
The report summarised the works required under fire safety and general repairs 
following a full feasibility of a programme of works undertaken by Lindum, and in 
respect of the pool, Asher Swimpool Centre Limited had been instructed to undertake 
a condition survey, the full details of which were contained in an exempt appendix.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9



The costs for the fire safety and general repairs were set out, but it was noted that in 
relation to the larger programme of works there was a potential for closure of the 
centre which would result in a loss of net income. It was also noted that there were 
likely to be significant costs resulting from the pool survey, details of which would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Cabinet.  
 
AGREED (una
[...]
ritise spend for 2023/24. The 
budget for 2023/24 had been set at £100,000 and a timeframe for allocations under 
the scheme was set out in the report, with a cross party panel being convened to 
consider applications.  
 
 

Agenda Page 10



AGREED (with 6 votes for and 1 abstention) that Cabinet approve the revised 
criteria for grant allocations as set out at sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the 
report. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
To ensure that funding can be allocated to community groups – supporting 
communities to be sustainable and thrive. 
 
Options Considered 
Maintaining the existing grant criteria was considered, however the changes proposed 
allow for greater targeting of funds in line with Community Plan priorities. 
 

57 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED  (unanimously) that, under Section 100A (4) oof the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.  

 
58 SOUTHWELL LEISURE CENTRE WORKS - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
 The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix in relation to works at Southwell Leisure 

Centre.  
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to:  Cabinet Meeting – 5 December 2023 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance 
 

Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive, Director - Resources 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open, Non-Key Decision 

Report Title 
Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Revenue and Capital Outturn Report to 31 March 2024 as at 30 
September 2023 

Purpose of Report 

To update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 
2023/24 financial year for the Council’s General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 

To show performance against the approved estimates of 
revenue expenditure and income; report on major variances 
from planned budget performance; and report on variations to 
the Capital Programme for approval; all in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet:  
 
(a) note the General Fund projected favourable outturn 

variance of £0.422m; 
 
(b) note the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable 

outturn variance of £0.113m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 
 
(c) approve the variations to the Capital Programme at 

Appendix E; 
 
(d) approve the Capital Programme revised budget and 

financing of £81.237m; and 
 
(e) note the Prudential indicators at Appendix H. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Not applicable.  

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To consider the forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 

Agenda Page 12

Agenda Item 6



To show performance against the approved estimates of 
revenue expenditure and income; report on major variances 
from planned budget performance; and report on variations to 
the Capital Programme for approval; all in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

Overview of General Fund Revenue Projected Outturn for 2023/24 
 

Current Position (as at 30 September 2023): Variances 
 
1.1 Table 1 shows a projected unfavourable variance on Service budgets against the revised 

budget of £0.418m, with an overall favourable variance of £0.422m to be transferred to 
General Fund reserves. This forecast outturn position is based on meetings which took 
place with Business Managers during October, whereby they have analysed actual 
income and expenditure to 30 September 2023 and forecasted forward the additional 
income and expenditure expected to be incurred to the end of March 2024. Further 
details of the variances projected against each of the portfolio holder budgets are 
provided in Appendix A. 

 
Table 1: General Fund revenue outturn for 2023/24 financial year as at 30 September 2023 

 

 
1.2 An unfavourable variance of £0.418m is currently being projected on service budgets 

managed by business managers. This represents 2.38% of the total service budgets. A 
variance analysis is detailed at Appendix A. 

 
 

 
Original 
Budget 
£’m 

Revised 
Budget 

£'m 

Projected 
Outturn 

£'m 

Variance 
£'m 

Biodiversity and Environmental Services 1.388 1.339 1.388 0.049 
Climate Change 2.303 2.330 2.257 (0.073) 
Community Safety and Community Development 2.491 2.570 2.537 (0.033) 
Health, Wellbeing and Leisure 0.727 1.030 1.022 (0.009) 
Heritage, Culture, and the Arts 0.877 0.864 0.861 (0.003) 
Housing 0.653 0.513 0.411 (0.102) 
Strategy, Performance and Finance 6.056 7.046 7.572 0.526 
Sustainable Economic Development 1.589 1.879 1.941 0.062 

Net Cost of Services 16.084 17.571 17.989 0.418 
Other Operating Expenditure 4.570 4.562 4.562 0.000 
Finance & Investment Income/Expenditure (0.859) (0.860) (1.303) (0.443) 
Taxation & Non-Specific Grant Income (21.989) (22.596) (22.883) (0.287) 

Net Cost of Non-Service  (18.278) (18.894) (19.624) (0.730) 

Net Cost of Council Expenditure (2.194) (1.323) (1.635) (0.312) 
Transfer to/(from) Usable Reserves 1.457 0.586 0.586 0.000 
Transfer to/(from) Unusable Reserves 0.737 0.737 0.627 (0.110) 
Transfer to/(from) General Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.422 0.422 

Agenda Page 13



1.3 There have been significant difficulties in recruitment to posts throughout the Council 
over the last few financial years. These difficulties in recruitment are being experienced 
across the whole of the Local Government sector, with similar issues being seen in a 
number of neighbouring authorities. As a result of this, the forecast vacancy savings 
target built into the budget for 2023/24 was increased from 4% 
[...]
nue Account (HRA) Outturn for 2023/24 

 
1.8 With reference to the ‘Variance’ column in Table 3, the HRA accounts show a projected 

unfavourable variance on the Net Cost of HRA Services against the revised budget of 
£0.155m. However, overall there is an increase in the forecast transfer to the Major 
Repairs Reserve of £0.113m: 

 
 
 

 
Variance 

£'m 

Net Cost of Services variance: as at 30 June 2023 (12/09/2023 Cabinet) 0.743 

Biodiversity and Environmental Services (0.050) 
Climate Change (0.184) 
Community Safety and Community Development (0.059) 
Health, Wellbeing and Leisure (0.014) 
Heritage, Culture, and the Arts (0.022) 
Housing (0.074) 
Strategy, Performance and Finance 0.104 
Sustainable Economic Development (0.026) 

Net Cost of Services variance: as at 30 September 2022 (05/12/2022 Cabinet) 0.418 

Agenda Page 15



Table 3: HRA revenue outturn for 2023/24 financial year as at 30 September 2023 
 

 
1.9 The favourable variance of £0.268 in the Finance & Investment Income/Expenditure line, 

this relates to a delay in the need to borrow external funds, as the cash flow 
management of the Council has meant that it doesn’t need to borrow as early as 
originally anticipated.  

 
1.10 The main reasons for the £0.155m unfavourable variance on services are detailed at 

Appendix C and the main reasons for the changes in variance between this report and 
the report for the previous quarter, ended 30 June 2023, are in Appendix D. 

 

Overview of Projected Capital Outturn 2023/24 
 
1.11 The table below summarises the position for the Capital Programme as at 30 September 

2023 and is split between General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. 
 

  
Original 
Budget 
£’m 

Current 
Approved 

Budget      
£’m 

Revised Budget 
updated for 

Approval 
£’m 

Actual 
Spend to 30 
September 

2023 
 £’m 

Forecast 
Outturn 
£’m 

General Fund 66.354 79.795 64.350 16.703 64.350 

Housing Revenue Account 23.045 29.916 16.887 4.345 16.887 

Total 89.399 109.711 8
[...]
or Recommendation 
 
2.1 To consider the forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 financial year for the 

Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 
2.2 To: show performance against the approved estimates of revenue expenditure and 

income; report on major variances from planned budget performance; and report on 
variations to the Capital Programme for approval; all in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
3.0 Implications 
 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have 

considered the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, 
Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding 
and Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made reference to these 
implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 
to 31 March 2024 as at 30 June 2023 
 

Estimated Receipts 2024/25 - 2026/27 3.500 1.200 2.373 7.073 

Approved for Financing 2024/25 - 2026/27 3.686 1.609 1.600 6.895 

Estimated Uncommitted Balance 0.317 1.200 0.773 2.290 

Agenda Page 18



Appendix A

General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn Variance Analysis by Portfolio and Business Unit as at 30 September 2023

Favourable variances are bracketed and in red  - £(0.000)m. Unfavourable variances are in black - £0.000m. All amounts are in millions of pounds (£'m).

Biodiversity and Environmental Services - £0.049m £'m

Environmental Services
Salary underspend in Grounds Maintenance due to Vacant Post and increase in 

Third Party Income.
(0.033)

All Vacancy Factor 0.084

All Other Small Variances (0.002)

Biodiversity and 
[...]
 -                     -                     

Total 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 

Agenda Page 36



 

 

 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet Meeting – 5 December 2023 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Peacock - Strategy Performance & Finance 
 

Director Lead: Deborah Johnson, Director - Customer Services & Organisational 
Development  

 

Lead Officer: Ryan Ward, Transformation & Service Improvement Officer, Ext.5308 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report, Non-key decision 

Report Title Community Plan Performance for Quarter 2 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 
To present the Quarter 2 Community Plan Performance Report 
(July – September 2023).  

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 

a) review the Community Plan Performance Report attached 
as Appendix 1;  

 

b) review the compliance report attached as Appendix 2; and 
 

c) consider the Council’s performance against its objectives 
highlighting any areas of high performance and identifying 
areas for improvement. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 We continue to deliver an approach to performance management that is used to drive 

improvement rather than simply used as a counting device. We are doing this by 
analysing data and progress against key activities as well as building a picture of the 
context of performance using district statistics, customer feedback and workforce 
information.  
 

1.2 The development of this report details the quarter 2 performance and includes activities 
delivered within the quarter. This information was factually correct as of the 30 
September 2023. 
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Cabinet review the Quarter 2 Community Plan Performance report (Appendix 1) 

and the Compliance report (Appendix 2). 
 

Agenda Page 37

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protect
[...]
ng this quarter; 

Þ A project to deliver a new community hub in Boughton has commenced following a £50,000 contribuƟon 
from the Rural England Prosperity fund. Subject to planning approval, this pilot hub will provide a 
mulƟpurpose hub on the Reƞord Road Estate. It will provide social and learning opportuniƟes, as well as 
aiming to tackle crime and anƟ-social behaviour (ASB) related issues.  

Þ At the end of the quarter, we had 76 good causes registered which has increased by 10 since the end of 
2022/23. We are also on course to raise £36,472.80 for these good causes over the next 12 month period. 
This equates to 1169 Ɵckets being sold weekly to over 590 supporters. During the quarter, the Leader of the 
Council held a live community loƩery draw with six prizes of £500 
being won by:  

· Newark Women's Aid  
· South CliŌon CoronaƟon Hall  
· Sixth Newark Sea Scouts  
· Newark and Tuxford Food Bank  
· Newark PatrioƟc Fund  
· Coddington Community Centre  

Since launching the loƩery in 2021, £20,450 has been won and almost £62,000 has been raised for the local 
community.  

Þ AddiƟonal flood warden training has been offered to all at-risk communiƟes in the district and is provided by 
the County Council and the Environment Agency. A review of the district flood response plan is underway 
which provides details of vulnerable sites, rendezvous points and issues of parƟcular concern for each 
community. Those communiƟes that needed to use stocks from resilience stores have also been replenished 
and addiƟonal stocks have also been purchased to hold in reserve. The local resilience forum is now 
considering how to address wider resilience training beyond the scope of flooding, and it is anƟcipated this 
would form part of a mulƟ-agency approach commencing in 2024. Following the recent flooding from Storm 
Babet the Community Recovery Grant process has begun and those stocks of aqua sacs that have been used 
by the flood stores will be restocked. AddiƟonal contac
[...]
eeting: 19 December 2023 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Brazier - Housing 
 

Director Lead: Suzanne Shead, Director of Housing, Health & Wellbeing 
 

Lead Officer: Caroline Wagstaff Business Manager - Housing Maintenance & Asset 
Management (M) 07929 864367 

 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report / Non-key decision 

Report Title 
Quarter 2 2023.24 Housing, Health & Wellbeing -Compliance 
Assurance Report 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the position at the end of Quarter 2 
2023/24 (30 June 2023 to 30 September 2023) with regard to 
compliance assurance overview and actions arising.   

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 
 

a) note the compliance performance for the end of the 
financial year, the items for action and changes for next 
financial years reporting; and 
 

b) Identify any areas of concern or for further investigation or 
detail. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents the combined performance of housing compliance services at the 

end September 2023 focusing on exceptions performance which is outside the 
Councils target parameters.  This performance relates to the Council’s legal and 
regulatory landlord responsibilities for 27 building safety measures including fire 
protection, gas, asbestos, electrical and water. 
 

1.2 Full details of these performance indicators along with associated commentary are 
included at Appendix 1 (at end September 2023) to this report.  Compared to the same 
quarter last year, overall annual performance has improved across the 27 areas. 
Performance against the 27 indicators is “RAG” rated, as follows: 

 
• Green: At target. 
• Amber: Within 10% of target. 
• Red: below 10% of target 

 
 

Agenda Page 72

Agenda Item 8



1.3 Table showing overall compliance performance for 27 elements 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.0 Performance Exceptions 
 

2.1 Gas Servicing - AMBER 
Of note within the amber segment is the position on gas servicing, which is now 99.54% 
compliant. There are 24
[...]
 from the previous meeting
	6 Budget Performance - Quarter 2 - 2023/24
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix A
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix B
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix C
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix D
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix E
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix F
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix G
	05.12.23 - Budget Monitoring - Appendix H

	7 Community Plan Performance - Quarter 2 - 2023/24
	05.12.23 - Community Plan Performance Q2 - Appendix 1
	05.12.23 - Community Plan Performance Q2 - Appendix 2

	8 Housing Services Compliance Report





Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
 
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor K Melton, 
Councillor E Oldham, Councillor M Spoors and Councillor P Taylor 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Cozens and Councillor R Holloway 

 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

61 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Subject to an amendment to Minute No. 55 to read ‘there was a potential for 
temporary closure’ in the third paragraph, the minutes from the meeting held on 31 
October 2023 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 The Leader and Chair referred to the successful Levelling Up fund bid, after the 
announcement that Sherwood would benefit from a £20million investment as part of 
round three of the Levelling Up fund.  
 

63 BUDGET PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 - 2023/24 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report which detailed 
performance against the approved estimates of revenue expenditure and income; 
reported on major variances from planned budget performance; and reported on 
variations to the Capital Programme for approval; in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Members heard that despite an unfavourable variance of £418,000 for the net cost of 
services, it was forecast that the Council would be able to transfer £422,000 into 
reserves at the end of the year. The HRA also showed a favourable variance of 
£113,000 likely to be able to transferred to the major repairs reserve at the end of the 
year. The report included details of the summary position for the Capital Programme 
split between the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, with a forecast 
outturn of £81.237m.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

(a) note the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance of 
£0.422m; 

 
(b) note the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable outturn 

variance of £0.113m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 
 
(c) approve the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix E; 
 
(d) approve the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of 

£81.237m; and 
 
(e) note the Prudential indicators at Appendix H. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
To consider the forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 financial year for the 
Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 
Options Considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

64 COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 - 2023/24 
 

 The Director – Customer Services & Organisational Development presented the 
Community Plan Performance report for Q2 highlighting various projects and services 
including a new community hub in Ollerton, an improved facility for tenants to report 
repairs and investment in playparks. The report also detailed the fixed penalty notices 
issued by the Council for fly-tipping, littering and failure to have correct waste carrier 
and transfer documents.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report, particularly the reduction in fly-tipping and 
anti-social behaviour and the very well received investment in playparks.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

(a) review the Community Plan Performance Report attached as 
Appendix 1;  

 
(b) review the compliance report attached as Appendix 2; and 
 
(c) consider the Council’s performance against its objectives highlighting 

any areas of high performance and identifying areas for improvement. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
To enable the Cabinet to monitoring performance management and compliance to 
drive improvement.  
 
Options Considered: 
Not applicable. 
 



65 HOUSING SERVICES COMPLIANCE REPORT 
 

 The Portfolio Holder - Housing presented the Housing Services Compliance report to 
provide an update on the position at the end of Q2 2023/24 with regard to 
compliance assurance overview and actions arising.  The Business Manager - Housing 
Maintenance & Asset Management was in attendance and explained the work 
undertaken to gain access to properties to ensure compliance.  The Cabinet noted the 
numbers of non-compliance cases and heard that with regard to oil servicing it was 
now only one property which was non-compliant and an appointment for a service 
had been made.  The delay in the grant of injunctions was noted and Members heard 
that the team were seeking to work 6 months ahead to ensure all services could be 
undertaken within the required timescales to ensure compliance.  
 
AGREED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) note the compliance performance for the end of the financial year, 
the items for action and changes for next financial years reporting; 
and 

 
(b) identify any areas of concern or for further investigation or detail. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
To enable the Cabinet to monitor performance and compliance relating to the 
Council’s legal and regulatory landlord responsibilities for 27 building safety measures 
including fire protection, gas, asbestos, electrical and water. 
 
Options Considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.24 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


